
Saturday, Aug. 31	 W, 52-31

RICE
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Sept. 7	 W, 65-28

SAM HOUSTON ST.
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Sept. 14	 L, 49-42

ALABAMA
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Sept. 21	 W, 42-13

SMU
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Sept. 28	 W, 45-33

@ARKANSAS
Reynolds Razorback Stadium, Fayetteville, Ark.

Saturday, Oct. 12	 W, 41-38

@OLE MISS
Vaught-Hemingway Stadium, Oxford, Miss

Saturday, Oct. 19	 2:30 pm

AUBURN
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Oct. 26	 11:21 am

VANDERBILT
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Nov. 2	 TBA

UTEP
Kyle Field, College Station

Saturday, Nov. 9	 TBA

MISSISSIPPI ST.
Kyle Field, College Station

2013 SCHEDULE

FB MEDIA RELATIONS CONTACTS
  ALAN CANNON, Associate A.D./Media Relations
	 email........................  acannon@athletics.tamu.edu

  BRAD MARQUARDT, Associate Director
	 email...................  bmarquardt@athletics.tamu.edu

  ADAM QUISENBERRY, Assistant Director
	 email.................  aquisenberry@athletics.tamu.edu

  MEREDITH COLLIER, Assistant Director
	 email.........................  mcollier@athletics.tamu.edu

  JACKIE THORNTON, Secretary
	 email............................ jackiet@athletics.tamu.edu

2013 AGGIE FOOTBALL
Game Notes

THREE NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS • 697 VICTORIES • 18 CONFERENCE TITLES • 34 BOWL GAMES • 61 FIRST-TEAM ALL-AMERICANS

GAME #7 / AGGIES VS. TIGERS

Saturday, Nov. 23	 TBA

@LSU
Baton Rouge, La. 

Saturday, Nov. 30	 TBA

@MISSOURI
Columbia, Mo. 

	

AT

TEXAS A&M
(5-1, 2-1 vs. SEC)

AUBURN
(5-1, 2-1 vs. SEC)

KICKOFF/DATE:... 2:30 PM (CT), Saturday, Oct. 19, 2013
SITE...................... KYLE FIELD, COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS (CAP. 82,589)
TELEVISION......... CBS (NATIONAL)
	 Verne Lundquist, play-by-play
	 Gary Danielson, commentary
	 Tracy Wolfson, sideline reporter
RADIO.................. WESTWOOD ONE (NATIONAL)
	 John Tautges, play-by-play
	 Chris Doering, commentary
	 TEXAS A&M SPORTS NETWORK
	 Dave South, play-by-play
	 Dave Elmendorf, commentary
	 Will Johnson, sideline
	 (Texas A&M feed on SiriusXM channel: Sirius 92 / XM 199)

RANKINGS........... TEXAS A&M  (No. 7 - AP / No. 7 - USA TODAY)
	 AUBURN (No. 24 - AP / Receiving Votes - USA TODAY)
SERIES HISTORY... Texas A&M leads 3-0 (Last meeting: 2012: TAMU 63, at Ole Miss 21))
LIVE AUDIO......... aggieathletics.com, radioaggieland.com
STATS................... tamu.statbroadcast.com 
	 (password located on flipcard)

AGGIES START FOUR-GAME HOMESTAND VS. AUBURN 
No. 7 Texas A&M returns home for a nationally-televised SEC matchup with the No. 

24-ranked Auburn Tigers at 2:30 p.m. on Saturday at Kyle Field. The game starts a four-game 
homestand for the Aggies with matchups with Vanderbilt, UTEP and Mississippi State to follow.
•	 It will be Auburn’s first-ever trip to Kyle Field. The two 

teams have faced off twice in the state of Texas with both 
meetings occuring in Dallas, Texas.

•	 The Aggies are 3-0 against Auburn, including last year’s 63-
21 win in Auburn, Ala.

•	 The matchup between the No. 7 Aggies and the No. 24 Ti-
gers will be the second battle of top 25-ranked at Kyle Field 
in 2013. The other top 25 battle was top-ranked Alabama vs. the then-No. 6 Aggies on Sept. 14. 

•	 CONNECTIONS: Second-year Texas A&M defensive line coach Terry Price coached at Auburn from 
1999-2008. ... Gus Malzahn’s Auburn coaching staff featured a pair of former Texas A&M assistant 
coaches: offensive line coach J.B. Grimes, who coached the Aggie OL under R.C. Slocum from 1998-
2002, and cornerbacks coach Melvin Smith, who coached the Aggie CBs under Dennis Franchione 
from 2003-05.

TAMU vs. Auburn Series
YEAR	 LOCATION	 W-L, SCORE
2012	 Auburn, Ala.	 W, 63-21
1985	 Dallas, Texas	 W, 36-16
		 (Cotton Bowl, Dallas, Texas)
1911	 Dallas, Texas	 W, 16-0
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2013 QUICK FACTS
GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION:  College Station, Texas 77842
FOUNDED:  1872 (opened 1876)
ENROLLMENT:  53,219 (fall 2012)
PRESIDENT:  Dr. R. Bowen Loftin (Texas A&M ’71)
CHANCELLOR:  John Sharp (Texas A&M ’72)
FACULTY REPRESENTATIVE:  Dr. Tom Adair (Texas A&M ’57)
DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS:  Eric Hyman	 (North Carolina)
ATHLETIC DEPT PHONE:  (979) 845-5129
CONFERENCE:  Southeastern Conference
AFFILIATION:  NCAA Division I
NICKNAME:  Aggies
MASCOT:  Reveille (American Collie)
COLORS:  Maroon (Pantone 505) and White

STADIUM INFORMATION 
STADIUM:  Kyle Field
CAPACITY:  82,589
 LARGEST CROWD: 90,079 (vs. Nebraska, Nov. 20, 2010)
PLAYING SURFACE:  Natural grass
FIRST YEAR OF FOOTBALL:  1905
STADIUM BUILT:  1927 and 1929

COACHING STAFF

HEAD COACH: 
	 KEVIN SUMLIN (Purdue, ‘88)
 		  Years at Texas A&M:  2nd
 		  Years as head coach:  6th (50-20)
ASSISTANT COACHES:
	 CLARENCE MCKINNEY, Off. Coordinator/RB (Mary, ’94)
	 MARK SNYDER, Defensive Coordinator (Marshall, ’88)
	 JAKE SPAVITAL, Co-Off. Coordinator/QB (Missouri St., ’08)
	 MARCEL YATES, Co-DC/Secondary (Boise State, ’00)
	 B.J. ANDERSON, Offensive Line (Stephen F. Austin, ’97)
	 JEFF BANKS, TE/Special Teams Coor. (Wash. St., ’99))
	 DAVID BEATY, WR/Recruiting Coor. (Lindenwood, ’94)
	 MARK HAGEN, Linebackers (Indiana, ’95)
	 TERRY PRICE, Defensive Line (Texas A&M, ’90)
	 LARRY JACKSON, FB Sports Performance (Texas A&M, ’95)

TEAM INFORMATION
BASIC OFFENSE:  Multiple
BASIC DEFENSE:  Multiple 4-3
2012 OVERALL RECORD:  11-2
2012 CONFERENCE RECORD (FINISH):  6-2 (t2nd in SEC West)
2012 BOWL:  2013 AT&T Cotton Bowl (W, 41-13 vs. Oklahama)
2012 RANKING:  No. 5 in AP media/USA Today coaches
LETTERMEN RETURNING:........................................... 46
	 (19 offense, 19 defense, 8 specialists)
LETTERMEN LOST:........................................................24 
	 (12 offense, 12 defense, 2 specialists)

STARTERS RETURNING:................................................11
  OFFENSIVE STARTERS RETURNING:............................ 6
  DEFENSIVE STARTERS RETURNING:.............................5
  PK/P STARTERS RETURNING:...................................... 1

STARTERS LOST:............................................................11
  OFFENSIVE STARTERS LOST:........................................ 5
  DEFENSIVE STARTERS LOST:........................................ 6
  PK/P STARTERS LOST:...................................................1

MEDIA RELATIONS INFORMATION 
OFFICE PHONE:........................................ (979) 845-5725
OFFICE FAX:............................................. (979) 845-6825
WEBSITE:................................ aggieathletics.com/media

ASSOCIATE AD:...................................... ALAN CANNON
   E-MAIL:.......................... acannon@athletics.tamu.edu
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR:.................. BRAD MARQUARDT
   E-MAIL:.....................bmarquardt@athletics.tamu.edu
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR:................ ADAM QUISENBERRY
   E-MAIL:...................aquisenberry@athletics.tamu.edu
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR:....................MEREDITH COLLIER
   E-MAIL:........................... mcollier@athletics.tamu.edu

MAILING ADDRESS:..........................................................
	 P.O. Box 30017, College Station, TX 77842-3017
OVERNIGHT ADDRESS:.....................................................
	 161 Wellborn Rd., Kyle Field Room W127
	 College Station, TX 77840

WHAT TO WATCH FOR
•	 Auburn appeared in the Associated Press Top 25 this week for the first time since 2011 to 

set up a top 25 battle between the No. 24 Tigers and the No. 7 Aggies. Under head coach 
Kevin Sumlin, the Aggies have compiled a 4-3 record against top 25 teams. For his career, 
Sumlin is 7-4 against the top 25.

•	 Texas A&M is nearing the 700-win level in all-time victories. Last week’s win over Ole Miss 
was the 697th in program history. There are 17 FBS football program with 700 or more 
victories, including SEC brethren Alabama, Tennessee, Georgia, LSU and Auburn.

•	 Texas A&M takes a FBS-best nine-game streak of 40-point games into the Auburn game.

•	 Texas A&M has gained 400 or more total yards in 18 straight games, which is a school record and 
is the second-longest streak in FBS.

MONEY IN THE RED ZONE
Texas A&M leads the NCAA FBS in red zone chances, red zone scores, red zone touchdowns 

and red zone rushing touchdowns.

Red Zone “Cashin’ In”
RK	 SCHOOL_ ______ RZ CHANCES	 RZ SCORES (RK)	 RZ TOTAL TDS (RK)	 RZ RUSHING TDS (RK)
1.	 Texas A&M___________44	 36 (#1)___________ 32 (#1)______________ 20 (#1)
2.	 Oregon State_________39	 35 (#2)___________ 29 (#2)______________ 7 (#78t)
	 Oregon______________39	 31 (#4t)__________ 27 (#3)______________ 18 (#3)
4.	 Ball State____________36	 31 (#4t)__________ 24 (#5t)_ ____________ 15 (#8t)
	 Boise State___________36	 32 (#3)___________ 25 (#4)______________ 16 (#6t)

“FAST START”-ERS 
One of the opening periods of Sumlin’s 

practices is called “fast start.” Occurring just 
after warmups, “fast start” features several 
live-action 11-on-11 series just like a game 
situation. He started implementing the peri-
od when his teams at the University of Hous-
ton were getting off to slow starts.

•	 Texas A&M has scored first in 18 of 19 
games under Kevin Sumlin. The only game 
when the Aggies didn’t score first was the 
2013 season opener against Rice. 

•	 On opening offensive series under Sumlin, 
the Aggies have scored 16 of 19 times with 
an impressive 15 touchdowns. A&M has 
opened the last five games with a TD on its 
first offensive series. 

•	 In first quarters under Sumlin, the Aggies 
have outscored their opponents 231-82 or 
an average of 12.1-4.3. 

•	 While the Aggies have been scoring regu-
larly on its opening possession, Mark Sny-
der’s defense has forced a punt, turnover 
or turnover on downs on 13 of 19 opening 
series.

•	 While time of possession is rarely a statistic 
applicable to the Aggies’ offense, A&M’s 
TOP in the first quarter does. In 2013, A&M 
holds a 48:26-41:34 advantage in first quar-
ters and have held the ball longer than its 
opponents in five of six contests. The only 
outlier game was against SMU (7:42-7:08) 
when the Aggies won the toss and inadver-
tently  deferred their choice to the second 
half. Sumlin’s teams generally take the ball, 
while traditional wisdom has most teams 
deferring its choice to the second half.

SUMLIN SHINES
•	 Since the end of the 2010 season, Kevin 

Sumlin has compiled an impressive 28-4 
record at Houston (12-1) and Texas A&M 
(16-3). 

•	 Since dropping his A&M debut game to 
Florida, Sumlin has compiled a 16-2 record.

TURNOVER TURNAROUND
The Aggies have been solid in the turnover 

margin category with 11 takeaways against 
just seven turnovers, which is tied for No. 2 
in the SEC and tied for No. 27 nationally.

•	 Last year, the Aggies had a turnover advan-
tage in four of 13 games. In 2013, the Aggies 
have won the turnover battle in four of six 
games. 

•	 Their turnover margin success has led to a 
significant advantage in points after turn-
overs. The Aggies have scored 48 points after 
gaining a turnover, while opponents have 
scored just 24 points after turnovers.

•	 With 11 takeaways in the first six games of 
2013, the Aggies are nearing the season total 
of 16 from 2012.
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LIST OF LISTS
USA Today: 
Best College Football Stadiums

Autzen Stadium (U. of Oregon)
Memorial Stadium (U.of Nebraska)
KYLE FIELD (TEXAS A&M)
Husky Stadium (U. of Washington)
Tiger Stadium (LSU)

Tailgater Monthly: 
Top Tailgate Colleges for 2013

TEXAS A&M
Ohio State U.
U. of Notre Dame
Ole Miss
LSU
U. of Oregon
U. of Michigan
Stanford U. 
U. of Alabama

U. of South Carolina

Liveabilty.com:
Top College Town for 2012

COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS (TEXAS A&M)
Oxford, Miss. (Mississippi)
Logan, Utah (Utah State)
Champaign, Ill. (Illinois)
Lawrence, Kan. (Kansas)
Corvallis, Ore. (Oregon State)
Bloomington, Ind. (Indiana)
Athens, Ga. (Georgia)
Ann Arbor, Mich. (Michigan)
Blacksburg, Va. (Virginia Tech
Source: Livability.com

U.S. News & World Reports: 
Great Schools, Great Prices 

(Among public schools)
	 1.		 U. of North Carolina
	 2. 	 TEXAS A&M U. 
	 3.		 U. of Virginia
	 4.		 UC-Riverside
	 5.		 North Carolina State

Washington Monthly: 
National University Rankings 

	 1.		 UC-San Diego
	 2.		 TEXAS A&M
	 3.		 Stanford 
	 4.		 North Carolina
	 5.		 Cal-Berkeley
	 6.		 UCLA
	 7.		 Case Western Reserve
	 8.	 	 Washington
	 9.		 UC-Riverside
	 10.	 Georgia Tech

2 + 2 = JOHNNY MANZIEL
2 Rushing / 2 Passing TDs in a Game

(Since 1996)
PLAYER, SCHOOL	 2/2 GMs.	 YEARS
Tim Tebow, Florida	 12	 2006-09
Colin Kaepernick, Nevada	 10	 2007-10
Josh Harris, Bowling Green	 9	 2000-03
Dan LeFevour, C. Michigan	 8	 2006-09
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 7	 2012-

NOTING MANZIEL
•	 Sophomore QB Johnny Manziel threw for 

400 yards or more in back-to-back games 
against Sam Houston (426) and Alabama 
(464) earlier this season, which had never 
been accomplished in school history. 

•	 He has a career yards/rush average of 6.9. 

•	 Manziel’s career completion percentage 
is 69.5, which is far ahead of the school 
record of 62.5 set by NFL first-round selec-
tion Ryan Tannehill. 

•	 Manziel has surpassed 300 yards in total 
offense in 16 of 19 career games. 

•	 Manziel has at least one rushing and pass-
ing TD in 11 of 19 career games.

•	 Manziel has rushed for 100 yards and 
passed for 200 yards eight times in 19 
career games. 

•	 According to ESPN Stats and Info, Manziel 
has nine career games with at least 200 
passing yards, one passing TD and one 
rushing TD, which is the most by any player 
in NCAA FBS since the beginning of 2012.

ABOUT LAMBO’S BOOT
Junior walkon PK Josh Lambo’s walk-off 

game-winning 33-yard field goal against Ole 
Miss was the first by an Aggie since Terry 
Venetoulias beat Texas Tech with a 21-yarder 
in 1992. 

Other recent memorable game-winners 
(but not walk-offs) include: 

•	 Russell Bynum’s 39-yarder against Missouri 
in 1998 with 1:30 remaining gave A&M 
the winning 17-14 margin in a game that 
clinched the Big 12 South for the Aggies.

•	 Randy Bullock’s 19-yarder against Nebraska 
in 2010 with 3:02 remaining gave A&M the 
winning 9-6 margin.

•	 Todd Pegram’s FG in the first overtime 
against Colorado in 2004 provided the win-
ning margin when the A&M defense recov-
ered a fumble on the ensuing possesion. 

JOHNNY 500
500-Yard Total Offense Games (SEC history)
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 576 vs. La. Tech, 2012
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 562 vs. Alabama, 2013
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 557 vs. Arkansas, 2012
Archie Manning, Ole Miss	 540 vs. Alabama, 1969
Rohan Davey, LSU	 540 vs. Alabama, 2001
Tim Tebow, Florida	 533 vs. Cincinnati, 2009
Eric Zeier, Georgia	 527 vs. USM, 1993
Jared Lorenzen, Kentucky	 525 vs. Georgia, 2000
Whit Taylor, Vanderbilt	 521 vs. Tennessee, 1981
	Chris Nickson, Vanderbilt	 517 vs. Kentucky, 2006
	Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 516 vs. Oklahoma, 2012
	Steve Taneyhill, South Carolina	 512 vs. Miss. State, 1995
	Peyton Manning, Tennessee	 508 vs. Kentucky, 1997

500-Yard Total Offense Games (FBS in 2013)
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 562 vs. Alabama
Connor Halliday, Washington St.	 516 vs. California
Brett Smith, Wyoming	 511 vs. Air Force

MANZIEL NEARS STATISTICAL MILESTONE
After 19 career games, Aggie sophomore QB Johnny Manziel is nearing a statistical mile-

stone generally known only to upperclassmen. With 1,837 rushing yards and 5,541 passing 
yards, Manziel could become the 17th player in FBS history to have 2,000 rushing yards and 
6,000 passing yards in his career.

NCAA FBS PLAYERS WITH 2,000 RUSHING/6,000 PASSING
PLAYER, SCHOOL	 YEARS	 RUSHING	 PASSING
Dan LeFevour, Central Michigan	 2006-09 	 2,948 	 12,905
Robert Griffin III, Baylor	 2008-11 	 2,254 	 10,366
Colin Kaepernick, Nevada	 2007-10 	 4,112 	 10,098
Tim Tebow, Florida	 2006-09 	 2,947 	 9,285
Chandler Harnish, Northern Illinois	 2008-11 	 2,983 	 8,944
Brad Smith, Missouri 	 2002-05 	 4,289 	 8,799
Matt Grothe, South Florida	 2006-09 	 2,206 	 8,669
B.J. Daniels, South Florida	 2008-12 	 2,068 	 8,433
Juice Williams, Illinois	 2006-09 	 2,557 	 8,037
Antwaan Randle El, Indiana	 1998-2001 	 3,895 	 7,469
Joshua Cribbs, Kent St.	 2001-04 	 3,670 	 7,169
Tyrod Taylor, Virginia Tech	 2007-10 	 2,196 	 7,017
Taylor Martinez, Nebraska	 2009-12 	 2,858 	 6,591
Denard Robinson, Michigan	 2009-12 	 4,495 	 6,250
Patrick White, West Virginia	 2005-08 	 4,480 	 6,049
Vince Young, Texas	 2003-05 	 3,127 	 6,040

Closing in on 2,000/6,000
Cody Fajardo, Nevada	 2011-present	 2,087	 5,678
Johnny Manziel, Texas A&M	 2012-present	 1,837	 5,541
Jordan Lynch, Northern Illinois	 2010-present	 3,039	 4,650
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SUMLIN VS. TOP 25
In his sixth season as a head coach, second 

-year Aggie coach Kevin Sumlin has a career 
record of 7-4 against ranked teams (in the As-
sociated Press poll). 

Sumlin vs. the AP Top 25 (at Texas A&M)
OPPONENT, YEAR_______ AP RANK_____RESULT
Florida, 2012_______________ No. 24_____L, 20-17
vs. Louisiana Tech, 2012______ No. 22____ W, 59-57
LSU, 2012_ _________________ No. 6_____L, 24-19
at Mississippi State, 2012_____ No. 17____ W, 38-13
at Alabama, 2012_ ___________ No. 1____ W, 29-24
vs. *Oklahoma, 2013________ No. 11____ W, 41-13
Alabama, 2013_ _____________ No. 1_____L, 49-42

Sumlin vs. the AP Top 25 (at Houston)
at East Carolina, 2008________ No. 23____ W, 41-24
Tulsa, 2008_ _______________ No. 25____ W, 70-30
at Oklahoma State, 2009_ _____ No. 5____ W, 45-35
Southern Miss, 2011_________ No. 24_____L, 49-28

40-POINT STREAK
The Aggies have scored 40 or more points 

in eight straight games dating back to 2012, 
which tied for the longest streak in FBS. 
Sam Houston State, 2012___ W, 47-28
Missouri, 2012_ __________ W, 59-29
vs. Oklahoma, 2012_______ W, 41-13
Rice, 2013_______________ W, 52-31
Sam Houston State, 2013___ W, 65-28
Alabama, 2013_ ___________ L, 49-42
SMU, 2013_______________ W, 42-13
at Arkansas, 2013_________ W, 45-33
at Ole Miss, 2013_ ________ W, 41-38

400-YARD STREAK
The Aggies gained 587 yards against Ole 

Miss, which marked the 18th straight game 
that the offense has surpassed the 400-yard 
plateau, which is easily the longest streak in 
school history and is second-longest in the 
NCAA FBS.
•	 Since head coach Kevin Sumlin’s arrival in 

College Station, the Aggies have surpassed 
400 in 18-of-19 games, including 500-plus 
yards 13 times. 

•	 Digging deeper into the Aggies’ offensive 
surge, Texas A&M has posted 45 400-plus 
yardage outputs in 58 total games since 
shifting to a no-huddle, up-tempo offense 
in 2009. During that span, the Aggies have 
hit the 500-yard level 30 times. As a point 
of comparison, the Aggies reached 400 
total yards in just 18 games in the decade of 
games prior to 2009 (116 games).

MANZIEL & EVANS
•	 Of the 114 career receptions by sopho-

more WR Mike Evans, 110 of the passes 
have come from Johnny Manziel. 

•	 On the night before games, Manziel and 
Evans are roommates.

•	 Manziel has 13 career interceptions (in 
613attempts), and Evans has made the 
tackle on four of pickoffs.

PRO DADS
Multiple players on the Aggies’ 2013 roster have 
fathers that were accomplished professional 
athletes in the NFL or other sports.

BRUCE MATTHEWS / SONS JAKE AND MIKE

The father of Aggie offensive linemen Jake and 
Mike Matthews, Bruce, was a perennial All-Pro 
offensive lineman for the Houston Oilers and 
Tennessee Titans, and was inducted into the Pro 
Football Hall of Fame in 2007. The elder Matthews 
currently coaches Jake and Mike’s older brother, 
Kevin, with the Tennessee Titans. Kevin Matthews 
was the Aggies’ starter at center in 2008 and 2009.  

ROD HARRIS / DE’VANTE HARRIS

Sophomore cornerback De’Vante Harris’ father, 
Rod, was an accomplished return specialist for 
three NFL teams and compiled over 150 punt and 
kickoff returns during his pro career..

LOUIS CHEEK / JOSEPH CHEEK

Sophomore lineman Joseph Cheek’s dad, Louis, 
saw action in 49 games in four seasons in the NFL.

KEN HILL / KENNY HILL

True freshman quarterback Kenny Hill’s dad, Ken, 
played 14 seasons in the MLB with several teams. 
He was an All-Star in 1994 with the St. Louis Cardi-
nals, and finished second in the Cy Young balloting 
after compiling a 16-5 record. He was sixth in the 
Cy Young voting in 1996 with the Texas Rangers. 
He finished his career with 117 career victories.

Aggie Legacies

WR Rod Harris 1985-88 / CB De’Vante Harris, So-1L
OT Louis Cheek 1984-87 / OT Joseph Cheek, So-1L
DB Lynn Honeycutt 1978-79 / DB Clay Honeycutt, Jr-1L
QB Mark McQueen 1981-82 / QB Conner McQueen, Fr-RS
TE Greg Schorp 1990-93 / DL Tanner Schorp, Fr-HS

Aggie Twins

LB Tyrell Taylor / LB Tyrone Taylor 

NOTING MIKE EVANS
2013 Catches By Distance

1-9 yards – 8

10-19 yards – 9

20-29 yards – 5

30-99 – 10

•	 Sophomore WR Mike Evans leads the SEC 
and ranks No. 6 in FBS in receiving yards 
per game with a 122.8 average.

•	 His five TDs in six games have already 
matched 2012’s season total.

•	 Evans has at least one 20-yard catch in 17-
of-19 career games.

•	 Evans’ mammoth 279-yard effort against 
the Crimson Tide shattered Ken “Dude” 
McLean’s record of 250 receiving yards 
(13 catches) against Texas in 1965. One of 
McLean’s catches against the Longhorns 
was the famed “Texas Special,” which 
resulted in a 91-yard TD.

•	 In 19 career games, Mike Evans has caught 
at least one pass on the Aggies’ opening of-
fensive sequence 10 times.

•	 Evans’ 279 receiving yards vs. Alabama 
ranked No. 4 in SEC history for single game 
receiving yards.

•	 Evans has had at least two catches in every 
game of his career (19 games).

•	 Just 19 games into his A&M career, Evans 
ranks No. 5 in career receiving yards (1,842 
yards) and No. 6 in career catches (114).

STREAKS
•	 The Aggies have scored a touchdown on 

their opening drive of the game in four 
straight games. 

•	 Texas A&M has a streak of 18 straight 
sellouts at Kyle Field, which began with the 
2010 Nebraska game.

•	 A&M has scored in double digits in 34 
straight games dating back to the Aggies’ 
9-6 win over Nebraska in 2010. 

•	 The Aggies haven’t been shut out since 
2003 -- a span of 121 games. 

ROAD WARRIORS
•	 Texas A&M matched a school record with 

its 10th straight road victory last week 
against Ole Miss. The last loss for the 
Aggies on the road was a 53-50 overtime 
loss to Kansas State in Manhattan, Kan., on 
Nov. 12, 2011. The Aggies’ other 10-game 
road winning streak was in 1939-40.

•	 Kevin Sumlin’s personal “away from home” 
winning streak stands at 15 games. 
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YOUTH MOVEMENT
•	 Going into the Auburn game, the Aggies have used 17 true freshmen, four redshirt freshman, 

two four-year transfers and two junior college transfers for a total of 25 players that have 
made their maroon and white playing debuts in 2013.

•	 Since 1972, the Aggies have awarded varsity letters to 10 or more true freshman in a season 
only a handful of times: 18 in 2009, 16 in 1980, 11 in 1973 and 10 in 1972 and 2008. 

MAROON GOONS CLEAR THE WAY
Paving the way for the Aggies’ offense is one of the biggest offensive fronts in school history, 

which features a pair of tackles that have been projected to be NFL first-round draft picks in the 
future. The projected starting five, self-titled the “Maroon Goons,” of senior All-American Jake 
Matthews (OT), juniors Cedric Ogbuehi (OT) and Jarvis Harrison (OG), sophomore Mike Mat-
thews (C) and redshirt freshman Germain Ifedi (OG) weigh in at 1,526 pounds or 305.2 per goon. 

Matthews shifted from right tackle to left tackle to replace Outland Trophy winner Luke Jo-
eckel, while Ogbuehi moved from guard to right tackle. 

Here’s the Beef
LINEMAN______________ HT____WT_ __CAREER STARTS
LT 	 Jake Matthews_ ______ 6-5____305_ __39 (39 consecutive)
LG 	Jarvis Harrison_______ 6-3____325_ __24 (20 consecutive)
C 	 Mike Matthews_______ 6-2____285_ __6 (6 consecutive)
RG 	Germain Ifedi_ _______ 6-5____311_ __6 (6 consecutive)
RT 	Cedric Ogbuehi_______ 6-5____295_ __25 (24 consecutive)

MATTHEWS RANKS AMONG ELITE
•	 Returning All-America offensive tackle Jake Matthews was listed No. 1 on the top 100 col-

lege seniors list compiled by NFL.com senior analyst Gil Brandt. 

•	 On a pair of 2014 NFL mock drafts, Matthews was projected to be selected fifth overall (first 
offensive lineman) to the Arizona Cardinals. 

TEXAS A&M IN THE RANKINGS
The Aggies entered the 2013 season with a top 10 preseason ranking in The Associated 

Press poll for the 13th time in school history. The Aggies were No. 7 in the AP poll, and No. 6 
in the USA Today coaches poll.  
•	 It was the highest AP preseason rank since starting No. 7 in 1999, and the No. 6 ranking by the 

coaches was the highest since bing ranked No. 6 in the 1995 poll. 
•	 With this week’s No. 7 AP/No. 7 USA Today ranking, the Aggies have been ranked in 18 straight 

editions of the polls. 
•	 Texas A&M finished 2012 ranked No. 5 in both the media and coaches polls. It was A&M’s high-

est final rank since 1956. 

Aggies in the Rankings (2013 week by week)
POLL	 PRE	 S3	 S8	 S15 	 S22	 S29	 O6	 O13	 O20	 O27	 N3	 N10	 N17	 N24	 D1	 FINAL

AP		  #7	 #7	 #6	 #10	 #10	 #9	 #9	 #7

USA Today	 #6	 #7	 #6	 #9	 #9	 #9	 #9	 #7

BCS		  --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --

2013 STANDINGS

Eastern 
Team	 All	 SEC
Missouri...................................6-0.................. 2-0
Florida......................................4-2.................. 3-1
Georgia....................................4-2.................. 3-1
South Carolina.........................5-1.................. 3-1
Kentucky..................................1-5.................. 0-3
Tennessee................................3-3.................. 0-2
Vanderbilt................................3-3.................. 0-3

Western 
Team	 All	 SEC
Alabama...................................6-0.................. 3-0
LSU...........................................6-1.................. 3-1
Auburn.....................................5-1.................. 2-1
TEXAS A&M ...........................5-1.................. 2-1
Ole Miss...................................3-3.................. 2-2
Arkansas..................................3-4.................. 0-3
Mississippi State......................3-3.................. 0-2

This Week’s Games
(All Times Central)

GAMES OF SATURDAY, Oct. 19
Georgia (4-2, 3-1 SEC) at Vanderbilt (3-3, 0-3 SEC)
11 a.m. • CBS 
Nashville, Tenn. • Vanderbilt Stadium (40,550)

South Carolina (5-1, 3-1 SEC) at Tennessee (3-3, 0-2 SEC) 
11 a.m. • ESPN 
Knoxville, Tenn. • Neyland Stadium (102,455) 

Florida (4-2, 3-1 SEC) at Missouri (6-0, 2-0 SEC) 
11:21 a.m. • SEC TV 
Columbia, Mo. • Memorial Stadium - Faurot Field 

Auburn (5-1, 2-1 SEC) at Texas A&M (5-1 , 2-1 SEC) 
2:30 p.m. • CBS 
College Station, Texas • Kyle Field (83,002) 

Arkansas (3-4, 0-3 SEC) at Alabama (6-0, 3-0 SEC) 
6 p.m. CT • TBA 
Tuscaoloosa, Ala. • Bryant-Denny Stadium (101,821) 

LSU (6-1 ,3-1 SEC) at Ole Miss (3-3, 1-3 SEC)
6 p.m. CT • TBA 
Oxford, Miss. • Vaught-Hemingway Stadium (60,580) S

OPEN: Kentucky (1-5, 0-3 SEC); Mississippi State (3-3, 0-2 SEC)
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SCHEDULE BREAKDOWN -- RANKINGS / TV / RADIO
	 Date	 AP/HC	 Opponent (AP/HC)	 TV	 Play-by-Play, Analyst (s), Sideline	 National Radio	 Play-by-Play, Analyst, Sideline
	 8/31	 7/6	 RICE (NR/NR)	 ESPN	 Dave Pasch, Brian Griese, Tom Luginbill, Mark Schwarz	 None	 None
	 9/7	 7/7	 SAM HOUSTON ST. (N/A)	 FSN PPV	 Bill Land, Shea Walker, Kayce Smith	 None	 None
	 9/14	 6/6	 ALABAMA (1/1)	 CBS	 Verne Lundquist, Gary Danielson, Tracy Wolfson	 Compass Media	 Gregg Daniels, Dale Hellestrae
	 9/21	 10/9	 SMU (NR/NR)	 ESPNU	 Clay Matvick, Matt Stinchcomb, Dawn Davenport	 None	 None
	 9/28	 10/9	 at Arkansas	 ESPN2	 Mark Jones, Brock Huard, Kaylee Hartung	 ESPN Radio	 Marc Kestecher, David Norrie, Joe Schad
	10/12	 9/9	 at Ole Miss (RV/NR)	 ESPN	 Brad Nessler, Kirk Herbstreit, Holly Rowe	 None

	10/19	 7/7	 AUBURN (24/RV_	 CBS	 Verne Lundquist, Gary Danielson, Tracy Wolfson	 Westwood One	 John Tautges, Chris Doering
	10/26		  VANDERBILT	 SEC TV
	 11/2		  UTEP	
	 11/9		  MISSISSIPPI ST.	
	11/23		  at LSU	
	11/30		  at Missouri	

HONORING POLO
The Texas A&M football 

team will honor the memo-
ry of fallen teammate POLO 
MANUKAINIU with a hel-
met sticker that reflects his 
Tongan heritage. The Aggies 
will wear the circular decal 
with Manukainiu’s #90 jer-
sey and his first name on it. 
Inset in the jersey number 

will be a Tongan-inspired design. The Aggies will wear 
the decal throughout the 2013 season. 

Texas A&M equipment manager MATT WATSON 
said, “We wanted to come up with a tribute to Polo 
as a player, but also reflect a bit of his personality as 
well.  After talking with several of his friends and family 
it was evident how much Polo’s Tongan heritage meant 
to him.  After trying to incorporate partial elements of 
Polo’s actual Tongan Tribal arm tattoos we came up with 
this design that hopefully his family, friends, and team-
mates will deem a fitting and personal reflection to who 
he was both on and off the playing field.”

Manukainiu, from Euless, Texas, died along with two 
other passengers in a tragic automobile accident on July 
29, 2013. 

One Texas A&M player will 
wear Polo’s #90 jersey in every 
game in 2012.
Rice	 DT Alonzo Williams
SHSU	 DE Tyrell Taylor
Alabama	 DT Kirby Ennis
SMU	 DE Julien Obioha
Arkansas	 DE Gavin Stansbury
Ole Miss	 DT Ivan Robison

TOP 25 POLLS (10/13/2013)
Associated Press Top 25
	 RK	 TEAM	 RECORD	 PTS
	 1	 Alabama (55)	 6-0	 1495
	 2	 Oregon (5)	 6-0	 1438
	 3	 Clemson	 6-0	 1352
	 4	 Ohio State	 6-0	 1330
	 5	 Florida State	 5-0	 1242
	 6	 LSU	 6-1	 1137
	 7	 Texas A&M	 5-1	 1105
	 8	 Louisville	 6-0	 1077
	 9	 UCLA	 5-0	 1017
	 10	 Miami (FL)	 5-0	 912
	 11	 South Carolina	 5-1	 896
	 12	 Baylor	 5-0	 849
	 13	 Stanford	 5-1	 824
	 14	 Missouri	 6-0	 749
	 15	 Georgia	 4-2	 615
	 16	 Texas Tech	 6-0	 590
	 17	 Fresno State	 5-0	 383
	 18	 Oklahoma	 5-1	 380
	 19	 Virginia Tech	 6-1	 352
	 20	 Washington	 4-2	 309
	 21	 Oklahoma State	 4-1	 264
	 22	 Florida	 4-2	 249
	 23	 Northern Illinois	 6-0	 185
	 24	 Auburn	 5-1	 156
	 25	 Wisconsin	 4-2	 153

Others receiving votes: Michigan 118, Nebraska 94, Michigan 
State 69, Utah 47, Notre Dame 39, Oregon State 21, UCF 19, 
Texas 16, Northwestern 7, Arizona State 7, Houston 3, Rutgers 1

USA Today Poll
	 RK	 TEAM	 RECORD	 PTS
	 1	 Alabama (58)	 6-0	 1545
	 2	 Oregon (3)	 6-0	 1485
	 3	 Ohio State	 6-0	 1406
	 4	 Clemson (1)	 6-0	 1365
	 5	 Florida State	 5-0	 1293
	 6	 Louisville	 6-0	 1166
	 7	 Texas A&M	 5-1	 1156
	 8	 LSU	 6-1	 1098
	 9	 South Carolina	 5-1	 1024
	 10	 UCLA	 5-0	 999
	 11	 Miami (FL)	 5-0	 905
	 12	 Baylor	 5-0	 890
	 13	 Stanford	 5-1	 857
	 14	 Missouri	 6-0	 617
	 15	 Texas Tech	 6-0	 587
	 16	 Georgia	 4-2	 546
	 17	 Oklahoma State	 4-1	 493
	 18	 Oklahoma	 5-1	 482
	 19	 Fresno State	 5-0	 419
	 20	 Virginia Tech	 6-1	 297
	 21	 Nebraska	 5-1	 278
	 22	 Florida	 4-2	 240
	 23	 Northern Illinois	 6-0	 224
	 24	 Michigan	 5-1	 178
	 25	 Washington	 4-2	 137

Others receiving votes: Wisconsin 124, Michigan State 83, 
Auburn 67, Notre Dame 60, Oregon State 23, Texas 23, UCF 22, 
Northwestern 19, Utah 18, Arizona State 13, Houston 6, Boise 
State 3, Ole Miss 2

ABOUT THE AGGIE COACHES
Several members of Texas A&M coaching staff played at the collegiate and professional level, 

including several that oversee the position that they played.

Experience matters
Kevin Sumlin	 Head Coach	 Linebacker at Purdue
Clarence McKinney	 Offensive Coordinator/Running Backs	 Quarterback/WR at U. of Mary
Mark Snyder	 Defensive Coordinator	 Free safety at Marshall
Jake Spavital	 Co-Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks	 Quarterback/punter at Missouri State
Marcel Yates	 Co-Defensive Coordinator/Secondary	 Defensive back for Boise State
Jeff Banks	 Special Teams Coordinator/Tight Ends	 Punter at Washington State
David Beaty	 Wide Receivers/Recruting Coordinator	 Wide receiver at Lindenwood U.
Mark Hagen	 Linebackers	 Linebacker at Indiana U.
Terry Price	 Defensive Line	 Defensive lineman at Texas A&M
Larry Jackson	 Director of FB Sports Performance	 Defensive end/linebacker at Texas A&M

SUMLIN COACHING TREE
Kevin Sumlin served as an assistant coach under under Bob Stoops at Oklahoma, R.C. Slocum 

at Texas A&M, Joe Tiller at Purdue and Wyoming, Jim Wacker and Glen Mason at Minnesota and 
Mike Price at Washington State. 

Since becoming a head coach in 2008, four of his assistant coach hires have joined the head 
coaching ranks: Dana Holgorsen at West Virginia, Tony Levine at Houston, Kliff Kingsbury at 
Texas Tech and Brian Polian at Nevada.
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KEVIN SUMLIN
•	 In his second season at Texas A&M. His 11 wins in 2012 gave him 

the most wins by any Aggie head coach in their first season.

•	 2012 SEC Coach of the Year by the AP, SEC Co-Coach of the Year by 
the league head coaches

•	 2012 National Coach of the Year finalist: Paul “Bear” Bryant Awards, 
FWAA/Eddie Robinson, and Liberty Mutual

•	 Sixth season as a college head coach.

•	 Earned his degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from Purdue 
University in 1988.

•	 Standout linebacker for the Boilermakers from 1983-86. 

•	 Was hired at Texas A&M on Dec. 10, 2011 after four highly success-
ful seasons as head coach at the University of Houston.

•	 Compiled a 35-17 record at UH, and led the Cougars to three bowl 
games in his four seasons.

•	 Was a 2009, 2011 and 2012 “Bear” Bryant Coach of the Year finalist, 
and a AFCA Coach of the Year finalist in 2011.

•	 Served as an assistant coach at Texas A&M from 2001-02. Was hired 
hired as assistant head coach and wide receivers coach, and he 
added offensive coordinator to his responsibilities early in the 2002 
season after the offense struggled early in the season. With Sumlin 
calling the plays, the Aggie offense flourished, averaging 33.0 points 
and 419 yards per game for the remainder of the season after post-
ing just 16.0 points and 286 yards per game previously. A highlight 
of the season included a 30-26 win over top-ranked Oklahoma with 
the Aggies gaining 404 total yards to key the victory.

•	 Other assistant coaching stops for Sumlin include: Oklahoma 
(2003-07), Purdue (1998-2000), Minnesota (1993-97) and Wyoming 
(1991-92). He got his coaching start as a graduate assistant at Wash-
ington State from 1989-90. 

•	 As an assistant coach, Sumlin served under Bob Stoops at Okla-
homa, R.C. Slocum at Texas A&M, Joe Tiller at Purdue and Wyo-
ming, Jim Wacker and Glen Mason at Minnesota and Mike Price at 
Washington State.

•	 Sumlin has coached in 11 bowl games, including all four Bowl 
Championship Series games (2002 Rose Bowl, 2004 Sugar Bowl, 
2005 Orange Bowl, 2007 and 2008 Fiesta Bowls). Also played in 
Peach Bowl (now Chick-Fil-A Bowl). 

•	 Sumlin is a native of Indianapolis, Ind., and attended high school at 
Brebeuf Jesuit Prep. Was born Aug. 3, 1964 in Brewton, Ala.

KYLE FIELD
•	 Home of the Aggies since 1905.

•	 Capacity of Kyle Field is 82,589.

•	 Stadium record crowd is 90,079, set vs. Nebraska in 2010 (9-6 win 
by the Aggies) ... school record 18 straight sellouts

•	 Kyle Field is named for former A&M Dean of Agriculture Edwin 
Jackson Kyle, who donated a 400 x 400-foot area of the southern 
edge of campus that had been assigned to him for horticultural 
experiments. It became the home of the Aggies.

•	 Texas A&M received aproval from Board of Regents to proceed 
with $450 million redevelopment of Kyle Field. Renovation and ex-
pansion will start immediately after 2013 season and is scheduled 
to be competed in time for the 2015 season.

•	 With 30,000 Texas A&M students at football games, Kyle Field 
hosts the largest student crowd in the nation.

KYLE FIELD RECORD CROWDS
	 1.	 90,079 	 vs. No. 8 Nebraska (2010)	 Won, 9-6

	 2.	 88,645 	 vs. No. 25 Texas (2011)	 Lost, 27-25

	 3.	 88,253 	 vs. No. 12 Texas (2007)	 Won, 38-30

	 4.	 87,596	 vs. No. 1 Alabama (2013)	 Lost, 49-42

	 5.	 87,555 	 vs. No. 5 Texas (2001)	 Lost, 21-7

	 6.	 87,429 	 vs. No. 6 LSU (2012)	 Lost, 24-19

	 7.	 87,361 	 vs. Baylor (2011)	 Won, 55-26

	 8.	 87,358 	 vs. No. 6 Oklahoma State (2011)	 Lost, 30-29

	 9.	 87,206 	 vs. Notre Dame (2001)	 Won, 24-3

	10.	 87,222	 vs. Missouri (2012)	 Won, 59-29

KYLE FIELD RECORD SEASON AVERAGES
	 1.	 87,183	 2011	 610, 283/7 games

	 2.	 87,014	 2012	 522,083/6 games

	 3.	 82,711	 2001	 496, 268/6 games

	 4.	 82,477	 2010	 577, 338/7 games

	 5.	 82,207	 2007	 575, 450/7 games

	 6.	 82,193	 2008	 575, 351/7 games

	 7.	 80,198	 2002	 561, 389/7 games

	 8.	 79,732	 2005	 478, 389/6 games

	 9.	 77,578	 2000	 465, 471/6 games

	10.	 76,800	 2009	 537, 602/7 games
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JOHNNY MANZIEL
6-1 • 200 • Sophomore
QUARTERBACK
Kerrville, Texas (Tivy HS)
2012 HEISMAN TROPHY WINNER

2012 DAVEY O’BRIEN AWARD WINNER

2012 MANNING AWARD WINNER

2012 AP COLLEGE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

2012 CONSENSUS ALL-AMERICAN

•	 Two-time Walter Camp National Offensive Player of the 
Week in 2012

•	 2012 Three-time AT&T All-America Player of the Week in 
2012

•	 Three-time SEC Offensive Player of the Week in 2012

•	 Nine-time SEC Freshman of the Week in 2012

•	 Broke the SEC record for total offense twice: (557 vs. Ar-
kansas on Sept. 29 and 576 vs. Louisiana Tech on Oct. 13).

•	 Broke the SEC total offense record of 4,327 yards set by 
Heisman Trophy winner Cam Newton of Auburn in 2010. 

•	 First SEC player to surpass the 5,000 total yards barrier in a season with 
5,116 in 2012, which ranked No. 10 in NCAA history. Among the NCAA’s 12 
all-time 5,000-yard gainers, Manziel’s 1,410 rushing yards is the most by 
over 1,000 yards (366 by Hawaii’s Colt Brennan in 2006).

•	 Faced three teams that finished in NCAA top 10 in total defense: Alabama 
(No. 1, 250.0), Florida (No. 5, 287.5) and LSU (No. 8, 307.6). Manziel aver-
aged 293.7 total offense in those three contests.

•	 First player in NCAA FBS history to pass for 300 yards and rush for 100 yards 
in the same game three times in his career. Manziel did it in the first nine 
games of the 2012 season.

•	 First SEC player, first freshman and fifth NCAA FBS player to pass for 3,000 
yards and rush for 1,000 yards in a season.

•	 Reached the 3,000/1,000 level in his 11th game, fastest in history. Previous 
fastest was 13 games by Vince Young of Texas in 2005 and Dan LeFevour of 
Central Michigan in 2007.

•	 Broke NCAA freshman record for QB rushing and total offense in the 11th 
game of 2012. QB rushing record was 1,029 by Brad Smith of Missouri in 
2002 and the total offense record was 3,827 by Jared Lorenzen of Kentucky 
in 2000.

•	 Is Texas A&M’s only 1,000-yard QB rusher, and his 1,410 rushing yards rank 
No. 2 in SEC history among quarterbacks behind only Cam Newton’s 1,473 
yards in 2010. 

•	 Manziel generated 393.5 yards of total offense per game, which was more 
than 60 teams in the NCAA FBS.

•	 Accounted for 47 touchdowns, which was a school record. Ranked No. 3 in 
SEC history (behind Tim Tebow’s 55 in 2007 and Cam Newton’s 51 in 2010) 
and No. 1 in the NCAA FBS in 2012.

•	 Manziel ran or threw for76 20-yard plus plays in 2012 or 5.8 per game.

•	 Scored two-plus rushing TDs and two-plus passing TDs in seven games. 

•	 Sat out five complete quarters of plays, and all but one drive in five other 
quarters. 

2012 MANZIEL GAME BY GAME
	 Rushing	 Passing	 Total	 TD
		  Opponent	 No. 	 Yds.	 TD	 LG	 C-A-I	 Yds.	 TD	 LG	 OFF	  Resp

	 S8 	 FLORIDA	 17 	 60 	 1 	 16 	 23-30-0	 173	 0	 28	 233	 1

	S15 	 at SMU	 13 	 124 	 2 	 48	 20-36-0 	 294 	 4 	 42	 418	 6

	S22 	 S. CAROLINA ST.	 8 	 78 	 2 	 39	 15-20-0 	 174 	 3 	 37	 252	 5

	S29 	 ARKANSAS	 14 	 104 	 1 	 52	 29-38-0 	 453 	 3 	 80	 557	 4

	 O6 	 at Ole Miss	 20 	 129 	 1 	 38	 17-26-2 	 191 	 1 	 34	 320	 2

	O13 	 vs La. Tech	 19 	 181 	 3 	 72	 24-40-1 	 395 	 3 	 75	 576	 6

	O20 	 LSU	 17 	 27 	 0 	 14	 29-56-3 	 276 	 0 	 27	 303	 0

	O27 	 at Auburn	 9 	 90 	 3 	 36	 16-23-0 	 260 	 2 	 50	 350	 5

	 N3	 at Mississippi St. 	21 	 129 	 2 	 37	 30-36-0 	 311 	 0 	 40	 440	 2

	N10	 at Alabama	 18	 92	 0	 32	 24-31-0	 253	 2	 42	 345	 2

	N17	 SAM HOUSTON	 16	 100	 2	 22	 14-20-1	 267	 3	 89	 367	 5

	N24	 MISSOURI	 12	 67	 2	 18	 32-44-1	 372	 3	 39	 439	 5

	 J4	 vs. Oklahoma	 17	 229	 2	 44	 22-34-1	 287	 2	 35	 516	 4

2012 TOTAL	 201	 1,410	 21	 72	 295-434-9	 3,706	 26	 89	 5,116	 47

2013 MANZIEL GAME BY GAME
		  Opponent	 No. 	 Yds.	 TD	 LG	 C-A-I	 Yds.	 TD	 LG	 Tot. O	 TDR

	A31	 RICE	 6	 19	 0	 12	 6-8-0	 94	 3	 34	 113	 3

	 S7	 SAM HOUSTON	 7	 36	 1	 12	 29-42-1	 426	 3	 42	 462	 4

	S14	 ALABAMA	 14	 98	 0	 20	 28-39-2	 464	 5	 95	 562	 5

	S21	 SMU	 12	 102	 2	 20	 14-21-1	 244	 1	 46	 346	 3

	S28	 at Arkansas	 9	 59	 0	 21	 23-30-0	 261	 2	 49	 320	 2

	O12	 at Ole Miss	 18	 113	 2	 24	 31-39-1	 346	 0	 35	 459	 2

O19

O26

N2

N9

N23

N30

2013 TOTAL	 66	 427	 5	 24	 131-179-5	 1,835	 14	 95	 2,262	 19
CAREER TOTAL	 267	 1,837	 26	 72	 426-613-14	 5,541	 40	 95	 7,378	 66
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TEXAS A&M DEPTH CHART
OFFENSE

WR	 13	 MIKE EVANS	 6-5	 225	 So-1L	 Galveston, Texas
	 15	 Travis Labhart	 5-9	 182	 Sr-2L	 Dallas, Texas 

LT	 75	 JAKE MATTHEWS	 6-5	 305	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, Texas
	 73	 Jeremiah Stuckey	 6-4	 300	 So-TR	 Pacifica, Calif.

LG	 51	 JARVIS HARRISON	 6-4	 325	 Jr-2L	 Navasota, Texas
	 77	 Shep Klinke	 6-7	 305	 Sr-3L	 Katy, Texas

C	 56	 Mike Matthews	 6-2	 285	 So-1L	 Missouri City, Texas 
	 68	 Ben Compton	 6-4	 295	 Jr-2L	 Friendswood, Texas

RG	 74	 Germain Ifedi	 6-5	 311	 Fr-RS	 Houston, Texas
	 78	 Garrett Gramling	 6-6	 315	 Jr-SQ	 Denton, Texas

RT	 70	 CEDRIC OGBUEHI	 6-5	 300	 Jr-2L	 Allen, Texas
	 79	 Joseph Cheek	 6-7	 300	 So-1L	 Seguin, Texas

TE	 85	 Cameron Clear	 6-6	 270	 Jr-TR	 Memphis, Tenn.
	 81	 Nehemiah Hicks	 6-4	 255	 Sr-3L	 Hutto, Texas

WR	 23	 Sabian Holmes	 5-11	 175	 So-1L	 Southlake, Texas
	 19	 Jeremy Tabuyo	 5-11	 180	 Fr-HS	 Honolulu, Hawaii
	 or      6	 LaQuvionte Gonzalez	 5-10	 165	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas

WR	 11	 Derel Walker	 6-2	 185	 Sr-1L	 Hillsboro, Texas
	 18	 Edward Pope	 6-4	 180	 Fr-RS	 Carthage, Texas

WR	 84	 Malcome Kennedy	 6-0	 200	 Jr-2L	 Cayuga, Texas
	 4	 Ja’Quay Williams	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Tyrone, Ga.

QB	  2	 JOHNNY MANZIEL	 6-1	 200	 So-1L	 Kerrville, Texas
	 16	 Matt Joeckel	 6-4	 234	 Jr-1L	 Arlington, Texas
	 or    7	 Kenny Hill	 6-1	 215	 Fr-HS	 Southlake, Texas

TB	 1	 BEN MALENA	 5-9	 195	 Sr-3L	 Cedar Hill, Texas
	 5	 Brandon Williams	 6-0	 200	 So-TR	 Brookshire, Texas
	 or    21	 Tra Carson	 6-0	 230	 So-TR	 Texarkana, Texas
	 or      3	 Trey Williams	 5-8	 195	 So-1L	 Spring, Texas

DEFENSE
DE	 72	 Gavin Stansbury	 6-4	 255	 Jr-2L	 Franklin, La.
	 50	 Tyrone Taylor	 6-3	 240	 Fr-RS	 Houston, Texas
	 or    96	 Jay Arnold	 6-4	 275	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, Texas

NG	 99	 Isaiah Golden	 6-2	 310	 Fr-HS	 Carthage, Texas
	 89	 Ivan Robinson	 6-3	 290	 Jr-2L	 Longville, La.

DT	 83	 Alonzo Williams	 6-4	 280	 So-1L	 Long Beach, Calif.
	 98	 Hardreck Walker	 6-2	 300	 Fr-HS	 Spring, Texas

RUSH	 95	 JULIEN OBIOHA	 6-4	 255	 So-1L	 New Orleans, La.
	 10	 Daeshon Hall	 6-6	 245	 Fr-HS	 Lancaster, Texas
	 35	 Tyrell Taylor	 6-4	 230	 Jr-2L	 Houston, Texas

SLB	 9	 Nate Askew	 6-4	 235	 Sr-3L	 San Antonio, Texas
	 33	 Shaan Washington	 6-3	 220	 Fr-HS	 Alexandria, La.

MLB	 48	 Darian Claiborne	 6-0	 225	 Fr-HS	 Port Allen, La.
	 45	 Jordan Mastrogiovanni	 6-3	 235	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, Texas
	 3	 Tommy Sanders	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Cordele, Ga.

WLB	 8	 STEVEN JENKINS	 6-2	 220	 Sr-2L	 Pensacola, Fla.
	 16	 Donnie Baggs	 6-1	 230	 Jr-2L	 League City, Texas

CB	 1	 De’Vante Harris	 6-0	 185	 So-1L	 Mesquite, Texas
	 37	 Alex Sezer Jr.	 5-9	 180	 Fr-HS	 Orange, Texas 

CB	 7	 Tramain Jacobs	 6-1	 190	 Sr-1L	 Covington, La.
	 37	 Alex Sezer Jr.	 5-9	 180	 Fr-HS	 Orange, Texas 

BS	 31	 HOWARD MATTHEWS	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 League City, Texas
	 5	 Floyd Raven Sr.	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 Kenner, La.
	 36	 Jonathan Wiggins	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Houston, Texas

FS	 29	 DESHAZOR EVERETT	 6-0	 185	 Jr-2L	 DeRidder, La.
	 25	 Clay Honeycutt	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 Dickinson, Texas
	 44	 Sam Moeller	 5-11	 186	 So-1L	 San Antonio, Texas

NICK	 4	 Toney Hurd Jr.	 5-9	 185	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, Texas
	 6	 Noel Ellis	 5-10	 175	 Fr-HS	 New Orleans, La.

SPECIALISTS

SNP	 75	 JAKE MATTHEWS	 6-5	 305	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, Texas
	 54	 Alex Freeman	 6-1	 228	 Jr-SQ	 Round Rock, Texas

PR	 1	 De’Vante Harris	 6-0	 185	 So-1L	 Mesquite, Texas
	 15	 Travis Labhart	 5-9	 182	 Sr-2L	 Dallas, Texas

KOR	 3	 TREY WILLIAMS	 5-8	 195	 So-1L	 Spring, Texas
	 1	 Ben Malena	 5-9	 195	 Sr-3L	 Cedar Hill, Texas

Aguilar, JOAS......................................................................... JOE-ahs
ARECHIGA, John-Albert........Ah-rech(like fetch) – IG (like igloo) - ah
ASKEW, Nate.........................................................................ASS-kew
BERTOLET, Taylor.......................................................... BURR-toe-let
BURNS, DEVONTA........................................................ dah-VON-tah
BUSCHA, Ryan................................................................. BOOSH-uh
Carson, TRA................................................................................ TREY
CHEVIS, Reggie.................................................................... CHAY-vis
DOLEZAL, Brice.................................................................... DOLE-zal
ELLIS, NOEL............................................................................ no-ELL
ENNIS, Kirby............................................................................ EN-ess
Everett, DESHAZOR......................................................dee-SHAY-zor
FEIST, Connor........................................................................... FEAST

FRITSCHE, Matt..................................................................FRIT-chee
Garner, TAVARES............................................................ tah-VAR-ess
Gonzalez, LAQUVIONTE.......................................La-quiv-ee-ON-tay
GUTEKUNST, Nathan.................................................GOOT-eh-kunst
Hall, DAESHON................................................................... DAY-shon
Hicks, NEHEMIAH....................................................... nee-ah-MY-ah
HIDDINK, Seth....................................................................... HID-ink 
HUHN, Shane..........................................................................(who)n
IFEDI, Germain...................................................................... if-ED-ee
JOECKEL, Matt...................................................................... JOKE-ell
KASER, Drew....................................................... KAY-ser (as in laser)
KLINKE, Shep............................................................................KLINK
MALENA, Ben.............................................................. mah-LEAN-uh

MANZIEL, Johnny.............................................man-ZELL (as in yell).
MASTROGIOVANNI, Jordan.....................mass-tro-gee-oh-VON-ee
MOELLER, Sam.........................................................................Miller
OBIOHA, Julien........................................................... oh-bee-OH-ha
OGBUEHI, Cedric....................................... oh-BWAY (as in way)-hee
SEZER, Alex............................................................................ SEE-zer
TABUYO, Jeremy.............................................................. tah-BOY-yo
Taylor, TYRELL....................................................................... tie-RELL
TIPOTI, Kimo........................................................................ti-PO-tee
Williams, JA'QUAY................................................................ ja-QUAY
Wilson, ISHMAEL............................................................... ISH-my-ell

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

PLK	 24	 TAYLOR BERTOLET	 5-9	 174	 So-1L	 Reading, Pa.
	 or  49	 Josh Lambo	 6-0	 215	 Jr-SQ	 Middleton, Wisc.

HOLD	 38	 Drew Kaser	 6-3	 205	 So-SQ	 Strongsville, Ohio

P	 38	 Drew Kaser	 6-3	 205	 So-SQ	 Strongsville, Ohio 
	 46	 Shane Tripucka	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Allen, Texas
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as of Aug. 26, 2013

		  NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CL-EXP	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/JC)
	76	 Aguilar, Joas	 OL	 6-4	 280	 Fr-HS	 North Richland Hills, TX (Birdville)
	41	 Alexander, Brandon	 DL	 6-6	 255	 So-1L	 Brenham, TX (Brenham)
	65	 Arechiga, John-Albert	 OL	 6-2	 300	 So-SQ	 Houston, TX (Jersey Village)
	96	 Arnold, Jay	 DL	 6-4	 275	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, TX (Heath)
	 9	 Askew, Nate	 LB	 6-4 	 235	 Sr-3L	 San Antonio, TX (Madison)
	16	 Baggs, Donnie	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Jr-2L	 League City, TX (Clear Springs)
	43	 Bass, Justin	 LB	 6-2	 217	 Jr-1L	 Plano, TX (West)
	24	 Bertolet, Taylor	 PLK	 5-9	 174	 So-1L	 Reading, PA (Exeter Township)
	26	 Burns, Devonta	 DB	 6-0	 201	 So-SQ	 Arlington, TX (Martin)
	42	 Buscha, Ryan	 WR	 5-8	 175	 Jr-SQ	 Round Rock, TX (Round Rock)
	21	 Carson, Tra	 RB	 6-0	 230	 So-TR	 Texarkana, TX (Liberty Eylau/Oregon)
	79	 Cheek, Joseph	 OL	 6-7	 300	 So-1L	 Seguin, TX (Seguin)
	13	 Chevis, Reggie	 LB	 6-1	 250	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Sharpstown)
	48	 Claiborne, Darian	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Fr-HS	 Port Allen, LA (Port Allen)
	85	 Clear, Cameron	 TE	 6-6	 270	 Jr-TR	 Memphis, TN (Central/Arizona Western)
	56	 Cobb, Nick	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-HS	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	38	 Coleman, Matthew	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Fr-HS	 San Antonio, TX (East Central)
	68	 Compton, Ben	 OL	 6-4	 295	 Jr-2L	 Friendswood, TX (Friendswood)
	28	 Davis, Victor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Rosenberg, TX (Terry)
	27	 Dolezal, Brice	 RB	 5-9	 175	 So-1L	 Austin, TX (Westlake)
	 6	 Ellis, Noel	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr-HS	 New Orleans, LA (Karr)
	42	 Ennis, Kirby	 DL	 6-4	 310	 Sr-3L	 Huntsville, TX (Huntsville)
	13	 Evans, Mike	 WR	 6-5	 225	 So-1L	 Galveston, TX (Ball)
	29	 Everett, Deshazor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Jr-2L	 DeRidder, LA (DeRidder)
	19	 Feist, Connor	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Langham Creek)
	33	 Fierro, Ace	 WR	 6-1	 196	 Jr-SQ	 Smithville, TX (Smithville)
	35	 Fierro, Reece	 WR	 6-1	 190	 Jr-SQ	 Smithville, TX (Smithville)
	59	 Flores, Isaac	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Fr-RS	 Santa Rosa, TX (Santa Rosa)
	54	 Freeman, Alex	 DS	 6-1	 228	 Jr-SQ	 Round Rock, TX (Westwood)
	19	 Fritsche, Matt	 DB	 6-3	 171	 So-SQ	 Bryan, TX (Rudder)
	22	 Garner, Tavares	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fr-HS	 Missouri City, TX (Manvel)
	67	 Godwin, Tyler	 DL	 6-3	 280	 Fr-RS	 Clear Springs, TX (Clear Springs)
	99	 Golden, Isaiah	 DL	 6-2	 310	 Fr-HS	 Carthage, TX (Carthage)
	25	 Gonzalez, LaQuvionte	WR	 5-10	 165	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, TX (Cedar Hill)
	78	 Gramling, Garrett	 OL	 6-6 	 315	 Jr-SQ	 Denton, TX (Ryan)
	10	 Hall, Daeshon	 DL	 6-6	 245	 Fr-HS	 Lancaster, TX (Lancaster)
	 1	 Harris, De’Vante	 DB	 5-11	 175	 So-1L	 Mesquite, TX (Horn)
	51	 Harrison, Jarvis	 OL	 6-4	 325	 Jr-2L	 Navasota, TX (Navasota)
	39	 Havens, Daniel	 DS	 6-1	 200	 Fr-HS	 College Station, TX (A&M Consolidated)
	81	 Hicks, Nehemiah	 TE	 6-4	 255	 Sr-3L	 Hutto, TX (Hutto)
	 7	 Hill, Kenny	 QB	 6-1	 215	 Fr-HS	 Southlake, TX (Carroll)
	46	 Hilliard, A.J.	 LB	 6-2	 210	 So-TR	 Klein, TX (Klein Oak/TCU)
	23	 Holmes, Sabian	 WR	 5-11	 175	 So-1L	 Southlake, TX (Carroll)
	25	 Honeycutt, Clay	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-1L	 Dickinson, TX (Dickinson)
	27	 Huhn, Shane	 DB	 5-11	 200	 So-TR	 Cibolo, TX (Steele/UTEP)
 	4	 Hurd Jr., Toney	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, TX (Fort Bend Marshall)
	93	 Huskinson, Ben	 DL	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Strake Jesuit)
	74	 Ifedi, Germain	 OL	 6-5	 311	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Westside)
	 7	 Jacobs, Tramain	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Sr-1L	 Covington, LA (Covington/Mississippi Gulf Coast CC)
	 8	 Jenkins, Steven	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Sr-2L	 Pensacola, FL (Pine Forest/Coffeyville (KS) CC)
	16	 Joeckel, Matt	 QB	 6-4	 234	 Jr-1L	 Arlington, TX (Arlington)
	58	 Johnson, Cody	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So-SQ	 Anahuac, TX (Anahuac)
	38	 Kaser, Drew	 P	 6-3	 205	 So-SQ	 Strongsville, OH (Walsh Jesuit)
	84	 Kennedy, Malcome	 WR	 6-0	 200	 Jr-2L	 Cayuga, TX (Cayuga)
	77	 Klinke, Shep	 OL	 6-7 	 305	 Sr-3L	 Katy, TX (Katy)
	15	 Labhart, Travis	 WR	 5-9	 182	 Sr-2L	 Dallas, TX (Whitesboro)

	88	 Lamascus, Gaston	 WR	 5-8	 182	 Sr-1L	 Navasota, TX (Navasota)
	49	 Lambo, Josh	 PLK	 6-0	 215	 So-TR	 Middleton, WI (Edison Center/Collin County)
	83	 Larue, Sebastian	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Fr-HS	 Inglewood, CA. (Santa Monica)
	63	 Lindblade, Ryan	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Fr-HS	 Richmond, TX (Foster)
	 1	 Malena, Ben	 RB	 5-9	 195	 Sr-3L	 Cedar Hill, TX (Cedar Hill)
	55	 Manning, Justin	 DL	 6-1	 290	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Kimball)
	 2	 Manziel, Johnny	 QB	 6-1	 210	 So-1L	 Kerrville, TX (Tivy)
	15	 Marshall, Kenneth	 DB	 6-0	 191	 Fr-RS	 South Houston, TX (South Houston)
	49	 Martinez, Taylor	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Fr-RS	 Fort Bend, TX (Travis)
	45	 Mastrogiovanni, Jordan	LB	 6-3	 235	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Jesuit)
	31	 Matthews, Howard	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 League City, TX (Clear Springs)
	75	 Matthews, Jake	 OL	 6-5	 305	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, TX (Elkins)
	56	 Matthews, Mike	 OL	 6-2	 285	 So-1L	 Missouri City, TX (Elkins)
	14	 McQueen, Conner	 QB	 5-10	 175	 Fr-RS	 Klein, TX (Klein Oak)
	54	 Meador, Corey	 LB	 6-0	 175	 Fr-HS	 Plano, TX (Prestonwood Christian)
	23	 Miles, Kameron	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Fr-HS	 Mesquite, TX (West Mesquite)
	44	 Moeller, Sam	 DB	 5-11	 186	 So-1L	 San Antonio, TX (Antonian Prep)
	57	 Munrose, Alvin	 LB	 6-1	 195	 Fr-RS	 Baytown, TX (Goose Creek Memorial)
	82	 Niederhofer, Boone	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Fr-RS	 San Antonio, TX (Churchill)
	95	 Obioha, Julien	 DL	 6-4	 255	 So-1L	 New Orleans, LA (Brother Martin)
	70	 Ogbuehi, Cedric	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Jr-2L	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	80	 Parker, Kyrion	 WR	 6-2	 190	 Fr-HS	 Manvel, TX (Manvel)
	64	 Parker, Trey	 OL	 6-3	 266	 Fr-HS	 Katy, TX (Cinco Ranch)
	92	 Points, Jordan	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, TX (Heath)
	18	 Pope, Edward	 WR	 6-4	 180	 Fr-RS	 Carthage, TX (Carthage)
	 5	 Raven, Sr., Floyd	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 Kenner, LA (East St. John)
	89	 Robinson, Ivan	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Jr-2L	 Longville, LA (South Beauregard)
 	3	 Sanders, Tommy	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Cordele, GA (Crisp County/Butler (KS) CC)
	94	 Schorp, Tanner	 DL	 6-3	 230	 Fr-HS	 San Antonio, TX (Ronald Reagan)
	 9	 Seals-Jones, Ricky	 WR	 6-5	 225	 Fr-HS	 Sealy, TX (Sealy)
	40	 Serres, Kyle	 K	 6-2	 200	 Sr-SQ	 Houston, TX (Northland Christian)
	37	 Sezer, Jr., Alex	 CB	 5-9	 180	 Fr-HS	 Orange, TX (Little Cypress-Mauriceville)
	47	 Smith, Caden	 OL	 6-3	 259	 So-SQ	 Roscoe, TX (Roscoe)
	72	 Stansbury, Gavin	 DL	 6-4	 255	 Jr-2L	 Franklin, LA (Franklin)
	73	 Stuckey, Jeremiah	 OL	 6-4	 300	 So-TR	 Pacifica, CA (Terra Nova/City College of San Francisco)
	19	 Tabuyo, Jeremy	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Fr-HS	 Honolulu, HI (St. Louis)
	39	 Taylor III, Marvin	 DB	 5-11	 187	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Lamar)
	35	 Taylor, Tyrell	 LB	 6-4	 230	 Jr-2L	 Houston, TX (Galena Park)
	50	 Taylor, Tyrone	 LB	 6-3	 240	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Galena Park)
	71	 Tipoti, Kimo	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Fr-RS	 Hurst, TX (L.D. Bell)
	34	 Townsend, Blaine	 RB	 6-0	 230	 So-SQ	 Wichita Falls, TX (Rider)
	46	 Tripucka, Shane	 P	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	52	 Wade, Brett	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Fr-HS	 Kennedale, TX (Kennedale)
	11	 Walker, Derel	 WR	 6-2	 185	 Sr-1L	 Hillsboro, TX (Hillsboro/Trinity Valley CC)
	98	 Walker, Hardreck	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Fr-HS	 Spring, TX (Westfield)
	33	 Washington, Shaan	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Fr-HS	 Alexandria, LA (Senior)
	20	 White, James	 RB	 6-0	 218	 Fr-HS	 Pearland, TX (Dawson)
	97	 Wicker, Cody	 PLK	 6-1	 200	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Jesuit)
	36	 Wiggins, Jonathan	 DB	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Alief Taylor)
	83	 Williams, Alonzo	 DL	 6-4	 280	 So-1L	 Long Beach, CA (Polytechnic)
	 5	 Williams, Brandon	 RB	 6-0	 200	 So-TR	 Brookshire, TX (Brookshire Royal)
	 4	 Williams, Ja’Quay	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Tyrone, GA (Sandy Creek/Fork Union (VA))
	10	 Williams, LeKendrick	 WR	 5-8	 170	 Jr-1L	 Houston, TX (Sharpstown)
	 3	 Williams, Trey	 RB	 5-8	 195	 So-1L	 Spring, TX (Dekaney)
	69	 Wilson, Ishmael	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-HS	 Lancaster, TX (Bishop Dunne)

Aguilar, JOAS......................................................................... JOE-ahs
ARECHIGA, John-Albert........Ah-rech(like fetch) – IG (like igloo) - ah
ASKEW, Nate.........................................................................ASS-kew
BERTOLET, Taylor.......................................................... BURR-toe-let
BURNS, DEVONTA........................................................ dah-VON-tah
BUSCHA, Ryan................................................................. BOOSH-uh
Carson, TRA................................................................................ TREY
CHEVIS, Reggie.................................................................... CHAY-vis
DOLEZAL, Brice.................................................................... DOLE-zal
ELLIS, NOEL............................................................................ no-ELL
ENNIS, Kirby............................................................................ EN-ess
Everett, DESHAZOR......................................................dee-SHAY-zor
FEIST, Connor........................................................................... FEAST

FRITSCHE, Matt..................................................................FRIT-chee
Garner, TAVARES............................................................ tah-VAR-ess
Gonzalez, LAQUVIONTE.......................................La-quiv-ee-ON-tay
GUTEKUNST, Nathan.................................................GOOT-eh-kunst
Hall, DAESHON................................................................... DAY-shon
Hicks, NEHEMIAH....................................................... nee-ah-MY-ah
HIDDINK, Seth....................................................................... HID-ink 
HUHN, Shane..........................................................................(who)n
IFEDI, Germain...................................................................... if-ED-ee
JOECKEL, Matt...................................................................... JOKE-ell
KASER, Drew....................................................... KAY-ser (as in laser)
KLINKE, Shep............................................................................KLINK
MALENA, Ben.............................................................. mah-LEAN-uh

MANZIEL, Johnny.............................................man-ZELL (as in yell).
MASTROGIOVANNI, Jordan.....................mass-tro-gee-oh-VON-ee
MOELLER, Sam.........................................................................Miller
OBIOHA, Julien........................................................... oh-bee-OH-ha
OGBUEHI, Cedric....................................... oh-BWAY (as in way)-hee
SEZER, Alex............................................................................ SEE-zer
TABUYO, Jeremy.............................................................. tah-BOY-yo
Taylor, TYRELL....................................................................... tie-RELL
TIPOTI, Kimo........................................................................ti-PO-tee
Williams, JA'QUAY................................................................ ja-QUAY
Wilson, ISHMAEL............................................................... ISH-my-ell

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

2013 TEXAS A&M FOOTBALL ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

		  NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CL-EXP	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/JC)
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2013 TEXAS A&M FOOTBALL NUMERICAL ROSTER
as of Aug. 26, 2013

		  NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CL-EXP	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/JC)
	 1	 Harris, De’Vante	 DB	 5-11	 175	 So-1L	 Mesquite, TX (Horn)
 	1	 Malena, Ben	 RB	 5-9	 195	 Sr-3L	 Cedar Hill, TX (Cedar Hill)
 	2	 Manziel, Johnny	 QB	 6-1	 210	 So-1L	 Kerrville, TX (Tivy)
 	3	 Sanders, Tommy	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Cordele, GA (Crisp County/Butler (KS) CC)
	 3	 Williams, Trey	 RB	 5-8	 195	 So-1L	 Spring, TX (Dekaney)
	 4	 Hurd Jr., Toney	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, TX (Fort Bend Marshall)
	 4	 Williams, Ja’Quay	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Tyrone, GA (Sandy Creek/Fork Union (VA))
	 5	 Raven, Sr., Floyd	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 Kenner, LA (East St. John)
	 5	 Williams, Brandon	 RB	 6-0	 200	 So-TR	 Brookshire, TX (Brookshire Royal)
	 6	 Ellis, Noel	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr-HS	 New Orleans, LA (Karr)
	 7	 Hill, Kenny	 QB	 6-1	 215	 Fr-HS	 Southlake, TX (Carroll)
	 7	 Jacobs, Tramain	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Sr-1L	 Covington, LA (Covington/Mississippi Gulf Coast CC)
	 8	 Jenkins, Steven	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Sr-2L	 Pensacola, FL (Pine Forest/Coffeyville (KS) CC) 
	 9	 Askew, Nate	 LB	 6-4 	 235	 Sr-3L	 San Antonio, TX (Madison)
	 9	 Seals-Jones, Ricky	 WR	 6-5	 225	 Fr-HS	 Sealy, TX (Sealy)
	10	 Hall, Daeshon	 DL	 6-6	 245	 Fr-HS	 Lancaster, TX (Lancaster)
	10	 Williams, LeKendrick	 WR	 5-8	 170	 Jr-1L	 Houston, TX (Sharpstown)
	11	 Walker, Derel	 WR	 6-2	 185	 Sr-1L	 Hillsboro, TX (Hillsboro/Trinity Valley CC)
	13	 Chevis, Reggie	 LB	 6-1	 250	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Sharpstown)
	13	 Evans, Mike	 WR	 6-5	 225	 So-1L	 Galveston, TX (Ball)
	14	 McQueen, Conner	 QB	 5-10	 175	 Fr-RS	 Klein, TX (Klein Oak)
	15	 Labhart, Travis	 WR	 5-9	 182	 Sr-2L	 Dallas, TX (Whitesboro)
	15	 Marshall, Kenneth	 DB	 6-0	 191	 Fr-RS	 South Houston, TX (South Houston)
	16	 Baggs, Donnie	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Jr-2L	 League City, TX (Clear Springs)
	16	 Joeckel, Matt	 QB	 6-4	 234	 Jr-1L	 Arlington, TX (Arlington)
	18	 Pope, Edward	 WR	 6-4	 180	 Fr-RS	 Carthage, TX (Carthage)
	19	 Feist, Connor	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Langham Creek)
	19	 Fritsche, Matt	 DB	 6-3	 171	 So-SQ	 Bryan, TX (Rudder)
	19	 Tabuyo, Jeremy	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Fr-HS	 Honolulu, HI (St. Louis)
	20	 White, James	 RB	 6-0	 218	 Fr-HS	 Pearland, TX (Dawson)
	21	 Carson, Tra	 RB	 6-0	 230	 So-TR	 Texarkana, TX (Liberty Eylau/Oregon)
	22	 Garner, Tavares	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fr-HS	 Missouri City, TX (Manvel)
	23	 Holmes, Sabian	 WR	 5-11	 175	 So-1L	 Southlake, TX (Carroll)
	23	 Miles, Kameron	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Fr-HS	 Mesquite, TX (West Mesquite)
	24	 Bertolet, Taylor	 PLK	 5-9	 174	 So-1L	 Reading, PA (Exeter Township)
	25	 Gonzalez, LaQuvionte	WR	 5-10	 165	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, TX (Cedar Hill)
	25	 Honeycutt, Clay	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-1L	 Dickinson, TX (Dickinson)
	26	 Burns, Devonta	 DB	 6-0	 201	 So-SQ	 Arlington, TX (Martin)
	27	 Dolezal, Brice	 RB	 5-9	 175	 So-1L	 Austin, TX (Westlake)
	27	 Huhn, Shane	 DB	 5-11	 200	 So-TR	 Cibolo, TX (Steele/UTEP)
	28	 Davis, Victor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Rosenberg, TX (Terry) 
	29	 Everett, Deshazor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Jr-2L	 DeRidder, LA (DeRidder)
	31	 Matthews, Howard	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Jr-2L	 League City, TX (Clear Springs)
	33	 Fierro, Ace	 WR	 6-1	 196	 Jr-SQ	 Smithville, TX (Smithville)
	33	 Washington, Shaan	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Fr-HS	 Alexandria, LA (Senior)
	34	 Townsend, Blaine	 RB	 6-0	 230	 So-SQ	 Wichita Falls, TX (Rider)
	35	 Fierro, Reece	 WR	 6-1	 190	 Jr-SQ	 Smithville, TX (Smithville)
	35	 Taylor, Tyrell	 LB	 6-4	 230	 Jr-2L	 Houston, TX (Galena Park)
	36	 Wiggins, Jonathan	 DB	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Alief Taylor)
	37	 Sezer, Jr., Alex	 CB	 5-9	 180	 Fr-HS	 Orange, TX (Little Cypress-Mauriceville)
	38	 Coleman, Matthew	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Fr-HS	 San Antonio, TX (East Central)
	38	 Kaser, Drew	 P	 6-3	 205	 So-SQ	 Strongsville, OH (Walsh Jesuit)
	39	 Havens, Daniel	 DS	 6-1	 200	 Fr-HS	 College Station, TX (A&M Consolidated)
	39	 Taylor III, Marvin	 DB	 5-11	 187	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Lamar)
	40	 Serres, Kyle	 K	 6-2	 200	 Sr-SQ	 Houston, TX (Northland Christian)
	41	 Alexander, Brandon	 DL	 6-6	 255	 So-1L	 Brenham, TX (Brenham)

	42	 Buscha, Ryan	 WR	 5-8	 175	 Jr-SQ	 Round Rock, TX (Round Rock)
	42	 Ennis, Kirby	 DL	 6-4	 310	 Sr-3L	 Huntsville, TX (Huntsville)
	43	 Bass, Justin	 LB	 6-2	 217	 Jr-1L	 Plano, TX (West)
	44	 Moeller, Sam	 DB	 5-11	 186	 So-1L	 San Antonio, TX (Antonian Prep)
	45	 Mastrogiovanni, Jordan	LB	 6-3	 235	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Jesuit)
	46	 Hilliard, A.J.	 LB	 6-2	 210	 So-TR	 Klein, TX (Klein Oak/TCU)
	46	 Tripucka, Shane	 P	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	47	 Smith, Caden	 TE	 6-3	 259	 So-SQ	 Roscoe, TX (Roscoe)
	48	 Claiborne, Darian	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Fr-HS	 Port Allen, LA (Port Allen)
	49	 Lambo, Josh	 PLK	 6-0	 215	 Jr-SQ	 Middleton, WI (Edison Center/Collin County)
	49	 Martinez, Taylor	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Fr-RS	 Fort Bend, TX (Travis)
	50	 Taylor, Tyrone	 LB	 6-3	 240	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Galena Park)
	51	 Harrison, Jarvis	 OL	 6-4	 325	 Jr-2L	 Navasota, TX (Navasota)
	52	 Wade, Brett	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Fr-HS	 Kennedale, TX (Kennedale)
	54	 Freeman, Alex	 DS	 6-1	 228	 Jr-SQ	 Round Rock, TX (Westwood)
	54	 Meador, Corey	 LB	 6-0	 175	 Fr-HS	 Plano, TX (Prestonwood Christian)
	55	 Manning, Justin	 DL	 6-1	 290	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Kimball)
	56	 Cobb, Nick	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-HS	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	56	 Matthews, Mike	 OL	 6-2	 285	 So-1L	 Missouri City, TX (Elkins)
	57	 Munrose, Alvin	 LB	 6-1	 195	 Fr-RS	 Baytown, TX (Goose Creek Memorial)
	58	 Johnson, Cody	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So-SQ	 Anahuac, TX (Anahuac)
	59	 Flores, Isaac	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Fr-RS	 Santa Rosa, TX (Santa Rosa)
	63	 Lindblade, Ryan	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Fr-HS	 Richmond, TX (Foster)
	64	 Parker, Trey	 OL	 6-3	 266	 Fr-HS	 Katy, TX (Cinco Ranch)
	65	 Arechiga, John-Albert	 OL	 6-2	 300	 So-SQ	 Houston, TX (Jersey Village)
	67	 Godwin, Tyler	 DL	 6-3	 280	 Fr-RS	 Clear Springs, TX (Clear Springs)
	68	 Compton, Ben	 OL	 6-4	 295	 Jr-2L	 Friendswood, TX (Friendswood)
	69	 Wilson, Ishmael	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-HS	 Lancaster, TX (Bishop Dunne)
	70	 Ogbuehi, Cedric	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Jr-2L	 Allen, TX (Allen)
	71	 Tipoti, Kimo	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Fr-RS	 Hurst, TX (L.D. Bell)
	72	 Stansbury, Gavin	 DL	 6-4	 255	 Jr-2L	 Franklin, LA (Franklin)
	73	 Stuckey, Jeremiah	 OL	 6-4	 300	 So-TR	 Pacifica, CA (Terra Nova/City College of San Francisco)
	74	 Ifedi, Germain	 OL	 6-5	 311	 Fr-RS	 Houston, TX (Westside)
	75	 Matthews, Jake	 OL	 6-5	 305	 Sr-3L	 Missouri City, TX (Elkins)
	76	 Aguilar, Joas	 OL	 6-4	 280	 Fr-HS	 North Richland Hills, TX (Birdville)
	77	 Klinke, Shep	 OL	 6-7 	 305	 Sr-3L	 Katy, TX (Katy)
	78	 Gramling, Garrett	 OL	 6-6 	 315	 Jr-SQ	 Denton, TX (Ryan)
	79	 Cheek, Joseph	 OL	 6-7	 300	 So-1L	 Seguin, TX (Seguin)
	80	 Parker, Kyrion	 WR	 6-2	 190	 Fr-HS	 Manvel, TX (Manvel)
	81	 Hicks, Nehemiah	 TE	 6-4	 255	 Sr-3L	 Hutto, TX (Hutto)
	82	 Niederhofer, Boone	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Fr-RS	 San Antonio, TX (Churchill)
	83	 Larue, Sebastian	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Fr-HS	 Inglewood, CA. (Santa Monica)
	83	 Williams, Alonzo	 DL	 6-4	 280	 So-1L	 Long Beach, CA (Polytechnic)
	84	 Kennedy, Malcome	 WR	 6-0	 200	 Jr-2L	 Cayuga, TX (Cayuga)
	85	 Clear, Cameron	 TE	 6-6	 270	 Jr-TR	 Memphis, TN (Central/Arizona Western)
	88	 Lamascus, Gaston	 WR	 5-8	 182	 Sr-1L	 Navasota, TX (Navasota)
	89	 Robinson, Ivan	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Jr-2L	 Longville, LA (South Beauregard)
	92	 Points, Jordan	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, TX (Heath)
	93	 Huskinson, Ben	 DL	 6-3	 210	 Fr-HS	 Houston, TX (Strake Jesuit)
	94	 Schorp, Tanner	 DL	 6-3	 230	 Fr-HS	 San Antonio, TX (Ronald Reagan)
	95	 Obioha, Julien	 DL	 6-4	 255	 So-1L	 New Orleans, LA (Brother Martin)
	96	 Arnold, Jay	 DL	 6-4	 275	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, TX (Heath)
	97	 Wicker, Cody	 PLK	 6-1	 200	 Fr-HS	 Dallas, TX (Jesuit)
	98	 Walker, Hardreck	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Fr-HS	 Spring, TX (Westfield)
	99	 Golden, Isaiah	 DL	 6-2	 310	 Fr-HS	 Carthage, TX (Carthage)

Aguilar, JOAS......................................................................... JOE-ahs
ARECHIGA, John-Albert........Ah-rech(like fetch) – IG (like igloo) - ah
ASKEW, Nate.........................................................................ASS-kew
BERTOLET, Taylor.......................................................... BURR-toe-let
BURNS, DEVONTA........................................................ dah-VON-tah
BUSCHA, Ryan................................................................. BOOSH-uh
Carson, TRA................................................................................ TREY
CHEVIS, Reggie.................................................................... CHAY-vis
DOLEZAL, Brice.................................................................... DOLE-zal
ELLIS, NOEL............................................................................ no-ELL
ENNIS, Kirby............................................................................ EN-ess
Everett, DESHAZOR......................................................dee-SHAY-zor
FEIST, Connor........................................................................... FEAST

FRITSCHE, Matt..................................................................FRIT-chee
Garner, TAVARES............................................................ tah-VAR-ess
Gonzalez, LAQUVIONTE.......................................La-quiv-ee-ON-tay
GUTEKUNST, Nathan.................................................GOOT-eh-kunst
Hall, DAESHON................................................................... DAY-shon
Hicks, NEHEMIAH....................................................... nee-ah-MY-ah
HIDDINK, Seth....................................................................... HID-ink 
HUHN, Shane..........................................................................(who)n
IFEDI, Germain...................................................................... if-ED-ee
JOECKEL, Matt...................................................................... JOKE-ell
KASER, Drew....................................................... KAY-ser (as in laser)
KLINKE, Shep............................................................................KLINK
MALENA, Ben.............................................................. mah-LEAN-uh

MANZIEL, Johnny.............................................man-ZELL (as in yell).
MASTROGIOVANNI, Jordan.....................mass-tro-gee-oh-VON-ee
MOELLER, Sam.........................................................................Miller
OBIOHA, Julien........................................................... oh-bee-OH-ha
OGBUEHI, Cedric....................................... oh-BWAY (as in way)-hee
SEZER, Alex............................................................................ SEE-zer
TABUYO, Jeremy.............................................................. tah-BOY-yo
Taylor, TYRELL....................................................................... tie-RELL
TIPOTI, Kimo........................................................................ti-PO-tee
Williams, JA'QUAY................................................................ ja-QUAY
Wilson, ISHMAEL............................................................... ISH-my-ell

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

		  NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CL-EXP	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/JC)
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TEXAS A&M FOOTBALL SPEED CHART
Sideline Press Box

KEVIN SUMLIN
HEAD COACH

B.J. ANDERSON
OFFENSIVE LINE

DAVID BEATY
WIDE RECEIVERS/

RECRUITING COOR.

JAKE SPAVITAL
CO-OFFENSIVE COOR./

QUARTERBACKS

JEFF BANKS
SPECIAL TEAMS COOR./

TIGHT ENDS

TERRY PRICE
DEFENSIVE LINE

CLARENCE MCKINNEY
OFF. COORDINATOR /

RUNNING BACKS

MARK HAGEN
LINEBACKERS

JUSTIN MOORE
Assoc. AD/FB

GARY REYNOLDS
Dir. of FB Ops

SCOTT JOHNSTON
Dir. of Recruiting

MARK SNYDER
DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR

MARCEL YATES
CO-DC/SECONDARY

LARRY JACKSON
FB S&C
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GAME WEEK MEDIA ITINERARY
(Auburn at Texas A&M)

MONDAY, OCT. 14
No Availability 

TUESDAY, OCT. 15
11:00am-1:30pm	 Weekly Media Press Conference
	 (Hagner Auditorium) 
	 Selected players will address the media 	
	 beginning at 11 AM with Coach Sumlin 	
	 to follow at Noon
	 (This is the preferred time for ALL player 	
	 interviews to occur)

Post-Practice	 No Availability 
7:00-8:00pm	 Kevin Sumlin Radio Show
	 Texas A&M Sports Network
	 Live from Wings n More
	 1511 University Drive East
	 College Station, Texas 77840

WEDNESDAY, OCT. 16
11:30-39	 Kevin Sumlin on SEC teleconference

Post-Practice	 Final Opportunity to speak to player
	 (Must be coordinated through SID staff)

THURSDAY, OCT. 17
No Availability 

FRIDAY, OCT. 18
12 midnight	 Midnight Yell Practice @ Kyle Field

SATURDAY, OCT. 19
2:30 pm	 Auburn at Texas A&M
	 (Kyle Field) 
6:30pm	 Postgame Press Conference
(approx)	 (visiting lockerroom)

SUNDAY, OCT. 20
No Availability 
2:00pm	 Players interview requests must be
	 received by Alan Cannon
	 (acannon@athetics.tamu.edu / 
	 979/777-4200)

TEXAS A&M MEDIA
 RELATIONS FOOTBALL STAFF

TEXAS A&M MEDIA INFORMATION
ON THE WEB

Visit aggieathletics.com/media for media-specific information regarding Texas A&M Athletics, including  
contact information, media guide, quick facts, game notes and more, including a downloadable photo and logo 
archive site.

CREDENTIALS 
Credentialing by the Texas A&M Athletics Department for event coverage is based on several factors which 

together are intended to provide a working atmosphere conducive to professional media coverage and prac-
tices.

Credentialing priority for all sports is given to professional media outlets that cover Texas A&M Athletics on 
an active, consistent and comprehensive basis. Authorized outlets are established, active, legitimate journalistic 
organizations with a proven history of comprehensive coverage.

A complete list of credential policies for Texas A&M athletics can be found at aggieathletics.com/media.

2013 TEXAS A&M FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE
A limited number of 2013 Texas A&M football media guides were printed and distributed to media outlets 

that regularly cover the program. All others wishing to obtain a copy are encouraged to download the guide at 
aggieathletics.com/media.

WEEKLY GAME NOTES
Media members wishing to receive the weekly release via electronic mail can do so by e-mailing either 

Brad Marquart (bmarquardt@athletics.tamu.edu) or Adam Quisenberry (aquisenberry@athletics.tamu.edu).

WEEKLY PRESS CONFERENCE
Texas A&M will have its normal weekly football press conference on Tuesdays this season inside the Bright 

Football Complex. Student-athletes are scheduled to begin speaking at 11 a.m. with head coach Kevin Sumlin 
and coordinators to follow at Noon. Please note that players who address the main group will not be available 
for one-on-one interviews.

SEC HEAD COACHES WEEKLY TELECONFERENCE
The 14 SEC coaches will be featured on a weekly teleconference each Wednesday from 11 a.m. - 1:30 p.m. 

(ET) [10 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. (CT)] beginning August 29 and concluding November 1. 
Media representatives wishing to participate in the teleconference should contact the SEC Media Relations 

Office for further details. A replay of each week’s teleconference can be heard on the SEC’s internet website, 
www.secsports.com.

Each coach will appear on the teleconference for ten minutes, according to the following schedule (All 
Times Central):

10:00 a.m. Les Miles, LSU
10:10 a.m. Steve Spurrier, South Carolina
10:20 a.m. Will Muschamp, Florida
10:30 a.m. James Franklin, Vanderbilt
10:40 a.m. Nick Saban, Alabama
10:50 a.m. Butch Jones, Tennessee
11:00 a.m. Bret Bielema, Arkansas
11:10 a.m. Gary Pinkel, Missouri
11:20 a.m. Hugh Freeze, Ole Miss
11:30 a.m. Kevin Sumlin, Texas A&M
11:40 a.m. Mark Stoops, Kentucky
11:50 a.m. Dan Mullen, Mississippi State
12:00 p.m. Mark Richt, Georgia
12:10 p.m. Gus Malzahn, Auburn

GAME WEEK INTERVIEW POLICY 
Players are available for interviews until after practice on Wednesday on game week. ALL interviews must 

be requested with a minimum 24-hour notice. For best results, interviews should be conducted at the Monday 
Media Luncheon at the Bright Complex.

FIRST-YEAR PLAYER INTERVIEW POLICY
Per team policy, first-year players at Texas A&M will not be made available to the media.

POSTGAME INTERVIEW POLICY
At home games, postgame interviews with A&M players and coaches are conducted in a specially equipped 

interview room located in the Bright Complex (Hagner Auditorium). The A&M locker room is closed at all times 
to media. Interview requests will be taken late in the game and every effort will be made to ensure that re-
quested players are available. There will be no interviews conducted on the field, except for the televison 
network that is broadcasting the game. At away games, similar policy is in effect and location of interviews will 
be determined.

CREDENTIALS/SATELLITE TRUCK PARKING
To Request Credentials for A&M home games, please fax a request on your letterhead to the attention of 

Alan Cannon, Assistant AD for Media Relations at 979-845-6825. You may also email a request in to acannon@
athletics.tamu.edu. Credentials should be requested no later than one week in advance.

Television stations wishing to bring satellite or microwave news units to Kyle Field should contact Alan 
Cannon at 979-845-5725 by Wednesday of game week to ensure parking.

POST GAME VIDEO HIGHLIGHTS
Texas A&M will provide post game video highlights after home games via an FTP site to approved media 

members. Please contact the Texas A&M media Relations office for more information and log on credentials.

TEXAS A&M FOOTBALL ON SOCIAL MEDIA
Aggie Athletics Facebook........................................facebook.com/AggieAthletics
Aggie Athletics Twitter............................................@AggieAthletics
Aggie Football Facebook........................................facebook.com/AggieFootball
Aggie Football Twitter............................................@AggieFootball
Aggie Game-Day Updates Twitter..........................@TAMUGameDay

ALAN CANNON
Associate A.D. for Media Relations
Office - (979) 845-5725
Cell - (979) 777-4200
acannon@athletics.tamu.edu

Contact for...
Credentials, Coach & Player Interviews

BRAD MARQUARDT
Associate Director of Media Relations
Office - (979) 862-5448
Cell - (979) 229-8651
bmarquardt@athletics.tamu.edu

Contact for...
Coach & Player Interviews, Game 
Notes, Photo Requests

ADAM QUISENBERRY
Assistant Director of Media Relations
Office - (979) 862-5453
Cell - (713) 582-5135
aquisenberry@athletics.tamu.edu

Contact for...
Game Notes, Photo Requests, Statistics

MEREDITH COLLIER
Assistant Director of Media Relations
Office - (979) 862-5452
Cell - (979) 777-6112
mcollier@athletics.tamu.edu

Contact for...
Photo Requests, Game-Day Program


